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IMOJEV,.

Japanese encephaliti vaccine
(live, attenuated)

418 754484

4 doses

Powder and diluent* for
suspension for injection

*0.9 % Sterile Sodium chloride solution

NAME AND STRENGTH OF ACTIVE INGREDIENT(S)

Live, attenuated, recombinant Japanese encephalitis virus*:
4.0 - 5.8 log PFU** per dose (0.5 mL)

*  Propagated in Vero cells

**Plaque Forming Unit

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

IMOJEV® MD is a monovalent, live attenuated viral vaccine.

Active ingredients:

Live, attenuated, recombinant Japanese encephalitis virus:

4.0 - 5.8 log PFU* per dose (0.5 mL)

*  Plaque Forming Unit

Excipients:

Mannitol, lactose, glutamic acid, potassium hydroxide, histidine, Human Serum
Albumin, sodium chloride, water for injections.

No adjuvant or antimicrobial preservative is added.

The powder is a white to creamy white homogeneous cake which might be
retracted from the sides of the vial. The diluent is a clear sterile solution. After
reconstitution, IMOJEV® MD is a colourless to amber suspension.

PHARMACODYNAMIC/ PHARMACOKINETICS

Pharmacodynamic properties

Mechanism of action

The vaccine is a live attenuated virus. Following administration, the virus
replicates locally and elicits neutralising antibodies and cell-mediated immune
responses that are specific to the Japanese encephalitis virus. Available results
indicate that protection is mainly mediated by neutralising antibodies.

In nonclinical studies, all animals that received a single dose of the vaccine
developed specific neutralising antibodies against Japanese encephalitis virus
and were protected against infection by a virulent Japanese encephalitis virus
experimental challenge.

A single dose administration of IMOJEV® MD is as immunogenic as a three-
dose regimen of an inactivated Japanese encephalitis comparator vaccine
administered in adults 18 years of age and over. A seroprotective level of
antibodies is generally reached 14 days after vaccination.

In persons 9 months of age and over, a seroprotective level of antibodies is
generally reached 28 days after vaccination.

INDICATIONS
IMOJEV® MD is indicated for prophylaxis of Japanese encephalitis caused by the
Japanese encephalitis virus, in persons from 9 months of age and over.

RECOMMENDED DOSE AND MODE OF ADMINISTRATION

Persons 9 months of age and over: one single dose of reconstituted IMOJEV® MD

0.5 mL injection should be administered for primary immunization.

In children and adolescents up to 18 years of age, if a long term protection® is

required, one 0.5 mL dose of IMOJEV® MD should be given as a booster dose after

the first vaccination. The booster dose should be given preferably 1 year after

the first vaccination and can be given up to 2 years after the first vaccination.

One 0.5 mL dose of IMOJEV® MD can also be given as a booster vaccination in

children who were previously given inactivated Japanese encephalitis vaccine

for primary vaccination, in accordance with the recommended timing for the

booster of the inactivated Japanese encephalitis vaccine.

* Immunity is maintained at a high level at least 4 years after the booster dose
regardless the vaccine used for first vaccination.

Japanese encephal
(ive, attenuated)

4 doses

Poudre et solvant” pour
suspension injectable

*Solution stérile de chlorure de sodium a 0,9 %

NOM ET QUANTITE DE LA (DES) SUBSTANCE(S) ACTIVE(S)

Virus* vivant, atténué et recombinant de I'encéphalite japonaise :
4,0 - 5,8 log UFC** par dose (0,5 ml)

* Cultivé sur cellules Vero

** Unité Formant Colonie

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

IMOJEV®MD est un vaccin monovalent a virus vivant atténué.

Substances actives :

Virus vivant, atténué et recombinant de I'encéphalite japonaise :

4,0 - 5,8 log UFC* par dose (0,5 ml)

* Unité Formant Colonie

Excipients :

Mannitol, lactose, acide glutamique, hydroxyde de potassium, histidine, sérum-
albumine humaine, chlorure de sodium, eau pour préparations injectables.
Aucun adjuvant ou conservateur antimicrobien n'a été ajouté.

La poudre se présente sous forme d’'une cupule homogene de couleur blanc
a blanc creme pouvant étre décollée des bords du flacon. Le solvant est une
solution stérile et limpide. Aprés reconstitution, IMOJEV® MD est une suspension
incolore a ambrée.

PHARMACODYNAMIE/ PHAKMA(O(INE‘TIQUE

Propriétés pharmacodynamiques

Meécanisme d'action

Ce vaccin est un virus vivant atténué. Aprés administration, le virus se
réplique localement et induit la production danticorps neutralisants et
des réponses immunitaires a médiation cellulaire, spécifiques au virus de
I'encéphalite japonaise. Les résultats disponibles indiquent que la protection est
principalement médiée par les anticorps neutralisants.

Lors d'études précliniques, tous les animaux ayant recu une dose unique du
vaccin ont développé des anticorps neutralisants spécifiques contre le virus de
I'encéphalite japonaise et ont été protégés de I'infection lors d'un test avec un
virus virulent d’encéphalite japonaise.

L'administration d’une dose unique IMOJEV® MD est aussi immunogéne que
I'administration en 3 doses d'un vaccin inactivé contre 'encéphalite japonaise,
utilisé comme comparateur, chez des adultes de 18 ans et plus.

Chez les personnes de 9 mois et plus, un taux séroprotecteur d’anticorps est en
général atteint 28 jours apreés vaccination.

INDICATIONS
IMOJEV® MD est indiqué pour la prophylaxie de I'encéphalite japonaise causée
par le virus de I'encéphalite japonaise, chez les personnes agées de 9 mois et plus.

DOSE RECOMMANDEE ET MODE D’ADMINISTRATION

Personnes agées de 9 mois et plus : une injection d’une dose unique de 0,5 ml

d'IMOJEV® MD reconstitué doit &tre administrée en primo-vaccination.

Chez les enfants et les adolescents jusqu'a 18 ans, si une protection & long

terme* est requise, une dose de 0,5 ml d'IMOJEV® MD doit étre administrée en

dose de rappel aprés la premiére vaccination. Cette dose de rappel doit étre

administrée de préférence un an apreés la premiére vaccination et peut étre

administrée jusqu'a 2 ans apres la premiére vaccination.

Une dose de 0,5 ml d'IMOJEV® MD peut également étre administrée en

rappel chez les enfants ayant précédemment recu un vaccin inactivé contre

I'encéphalite japonaise en primo-vaccination, selon le délai recommandé pour

le rappel du vaccin inactivé contre I'encéphalite japonaise.

* 'immunité se maintient a un haut niveau au moins 4 ans apres la dose de
rappel, quel que soit le vaccin utilisé pour la premiére vaccination.

In adults, there is no need for a booster dose up to 5 years after the
administration of a single dose of IMOJEV® MD.

Once the freeze-dried vaccine has been completely reconstituted using the
diluent provided (see section “Instructions for use”), it is administered via the
subcutaneous route.

In persons 2 years of age and over, the recommended injection site is the deltoid
region of the upper arm.

In persons between 9 and 24 months of age, the recommended injection site is
the anterolateral aspect of the thigh or the deltoid region.

Do not administer by intravascular injection.

IMOJEV®MD must not be mixed with any other injectable vaccine(s) or medicinal
product(s).

Contact with disinfectants is to be avoided since they may inactivate the vaccine
virus.

Instructions for use

Using aseptic technique, IMOJEV® MD vaccine is reconstituted by injecting all
the 0.9% sodium chloride solution into the 4-dose vial of freeze-dried vaccine,
using a syringe fitted with a needle. The vial is gently swirled. After complete
dissolution, a 0.5 mL dose of the reconstituted suspension is withdrawn. For
injection, the syringe should be fitted with a new sterile needle. A new sterile
syringe and needle should be used when withdrawing each of the four
doses.

After reconstitution, any remaining vaccine contained in the vial must be used
within 6 hours. Partially used vials must be kept at the required temperature, i.e.
between +2°Cand +8°C (never place the product in a freezer).

A partially used multidose vial must be discarded immediately if:

«  Sterile dose withdrawal has not been fully observed

« There is any suspicion that the partially used vial has been contaminated

« There s visible evidence of contamination, such as change in appearance.
After use, any remaining vaccine and container must be disposed of safely,
preferably by heat inactivation or incineration, according to locally agreed
procedures.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

«  IMOJEV® MD should not be administered to anyone with a history of severe
allergic reaction to any component of the vaccine or history of severe allergic
reaction after previous administration of the vaccine or a vaccine containing
the same components or constituents.

* Vaccination must be postponed in case of febrile or acute disease.

+  Congenital or acquired immune deficiency impairing cellular immunity,
including immunosuppressive therapies such as chemotherapy, high doses
of systemic corticosteroids given for 14 days or more (see section “Warnings
and Precautions”).

+ IMOJEV® MD must not be administrated to persons with symptomatic
HIV infection or with asymptomatic HIV infection when accompanied by
evidence of impaired immune function.

+  Pregnancy (see section “Use in pregnancy”).

+ Lactation (see section “Use in lactation”).

WARNING AND PRECAUTIONS

« As with all injectable vaccines, appropriate medical treatment and
supervision should always be readily available in case of a rare anaphylactic
event following administration of the vaccine.

« For patients following a treatment with high doses of systemic
corticosteroids given for 14 days or more, it is advisable to wait for at least
one month or more following the interruption of therapy before carrying
out the vaccination until immune function has recovered.

«  IMOJEV®MD should under no circumstances be administered intravascularly.

INTERACTIONS WITH OTHER MEDICAMENTS

Interactions

+ Separate injection sites and separate syringes should be used when other
vaccines are concomitantly administered with IMOJEV® MD.

« From 12 months of age, IMOJEV® MD may be administered at the same
time as vaccines against measles, mumps, or rubella, either stand alone or
combined.

«  For children living in areas where risk for measles is high, IMOJEV® MD may
be administered at the same time as measles vaccine, either stand alone or
combined with mumps and/or rubella vaccines, from 9 months of age.

Chez les adultes, aucune dose de rappel n'est nécessaire jusqu’a 5 ans aprés

I'administration d’une dose unique d'IMOJEV® MD.

Une fois le vaccin lyophilisé complétement reconstitué a l'aide du solvant fourni

(voir rubrigue “Instructions d'utilisation”), il est administré par voie sous-cutanée.

Chez les personnes agées de 2 ans et plus, le site d'injection recommandé est la

région deltoide du haut du bras.

Chez les personnes agées de 9 a 24 mois, le site d'injection recommandé est la

face antérolatérale de la cuisse ou la région deltoide.

Ne pas administrer par voie intravasculaire.

IMOJEV® MD ne doit pas étre mélangé a d'autres vaccins ou médicaments injectables.

Le contact avec des produits désinfectants doit &tre évité dans la mesure ot ils

pourraient inactiver le virus vaccinal.

Instructions d’utilisation

En respectant les techniques d’asepsie, reconstituer le vaccin IMOJEV® MD en

injectant I'intégralité de la solution de chlorure de sodium a 0,9 % dans le flacon

de 4 doses de vaccin lyophilisé, a l'aide d’une seringue munie d’une aiguille.

Remuer délicatement le flacon en effectuant des cercles. Aprés dissolution

complete, prélever une dose de 0,5 ml de la suspension reconstituée. Pour

I'injection, fixer une nouvelle aiguille stérile sur la seringue. Une nouvelle

seringue stérile et une nouvelle aiguille stérile doivent étre utilisées pour

prélever chacune des 4 doses.

Aprés reconstitution, tout vaccin restant dans le flacon doit étre utilisé dans

les 6 heures.

Les flacons partiellement utilisés doivent étre conservés a la température requise,

C'est-a-dire entre 2°C et 8°C (ne jamais mettre le produit au congélateur).

Un flacon multidose partiellement utilisé doit étre immédiatement jeté :

«  Sile prélevement stérile de la dose n'a pas été strictement observé

+  Encas de suspicion de contamination du flacon partiellement utilisé

+ Sil existe une preuve visible de contamination, telle qu'un changement
d'aspect.

Aprés utilisation, tout vaccin restant et son contenant doivent étre éliminés

en respectant les consignes de sécurité, de préférence par inactivation par la

chaleur ou par incinération, selon les procédures locales en vigueur.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

* IMOJEV® MD ne doit pas étre administré a des personnes ayant des
antécédents de réaction allergique sévére a 'un des composants du vaccin
ou des antécédents de réaction allergique sévere aprés une précédente
administration de ce vaccin ou d’un vaccin contenant les mémes substances
ou composants.

« Lavaccination doit étre différée en cas de maladie fébrile ou aigué.

+  Un déficit immunitaire congénital ou acquis altérant l'immunité cellulaire,
y compris les traitements immunosuppresseurs comme la chimiothérapie
ou de fortes doses de corticoides par voie générale, administrés pendant
14 jours ou plus (voir rubrique “Mises en garde et précautions”).

+ IMOJEV® MD ne doit pas étre administré aux personnes présentant une
infection a VIH avec ou sans symptomes, lorsqu’elle saccompagne de signes
évidents d’altération du systeme immunitaire.

+ Grossesse (voir rubrique “Utilisation pendant la grossesse”).

« Allaitement (voir rubrique “Utilisation pendant I'allaitement”).

MISES EN GARDE ET PRECAUTIONS

« Comme pour tous les vaccins injectables, il est recommandé de toujours
disposer d'un traitement médical approprié et de surveiller le sujet dans
I'éventualité, rare, d’une réaction anaphylactique suivant I'administration
du vaccin.

« Pour les patients traités par corticoide a fortes doses par voie générale
14 jours ou plus, il est conseillé d’attendre au moins un mois apres
l'interruption du traitement, jusqu'a récupération compléte du systeme
immunitaire, pour réaliser la vaccination.

+ IMOJEV®MD ne doit en aucun cas étre administré par voie intravasculaire.

INTERACTIONS AVEC D’AUTRES MEDICAMENTS

Interactions

« Des sites d'injections différents, de méme que des seringues distinctes
doivent étre utilisés lorsque d'autres vaccins sont administrés en méme
temps qu'IMOJEV® MD.

A partir de I'age de 12 mois, IMOJEV® MD peut &tre administré en méme
temps que des vaccins contre la rougeole, les oreillons ou la rubéole, que
ces derniers soient administrés seuls ou combinés.
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« IMOJEV®MD may be administered to adults at the same time as yellow fever
vaccine.

« Inthe case of immunosuppressive therapy or corticosteroid therapy, refer to
sections “Contraindications” and “Warnings and Precautions”.

« Administering the vaccine in persons who have previously received
immunoglobulins: In order to avoid any neutralisation of the attenuated
viruses contained in the vaccine, vaccination must not be performed
within 6 weeks, and preferably not within 3 months of injection of
immunoglobulins or blood products containing immunoglobulins, such as
blood or plasma.

PREGNANCY AND LACTATION

Use in pregnancy

Animal studies did not indicate direct or indirect harmful effects with respect to
pregnancy, embryo-foetal development, parturition or post-natal development.
As with all live attenuated vaccines, pregnancy constitutes a contra-indication
(see section “Contraindications”).

Use in lactation

Animal studies did not indicate direct or indirect harmful effects with respect
to lactation.

It is not known whether this vaccine is excreted in human milk.

IMOJEV®MD vaccination is contraindicated in breastfeeding women (see section
“Contraindications”).

Effect on ability to drive
No studies on the effects on the ability to drive or use machines have been
performed.

UNDESIRABLE EFFECTS

Possible side effects

Like all medicines, IMOJEV® MD can cause side effects, although not everybody

gets them.

During clinical trials, the following side effects were reported with the use of

IMOJEV® MD:

Adults:

Very common (more than 1in 10 persons),

«  Tiredness (fatigue), feeling unwell (malaise), injection site pain,

«  Headache,

«  Muscular pain (myalgia).

Common (more than 11in 100 persons and less than 1in 10 persons),

«  Feeling hot, chills, injection site redness (erythema), injection site itching
(pruritus), injection site swelling, injection site bruising,

«  Dizziness,

«  Joint pain (arthralgia),

« Diarrhoea, nausea, abdominal pain, vomiting,

+  Throat pain (pharyngolaryngeal pain), shortness of breath (dyspnea), runny
nose (rhinorrhoea), cough, wheezing, nasal congestion,

+ Rash.

Uncommon (more than 1 in 1000 persons and less than 1in 100 persons),

«  Fever (pyrexia).

Rare (more than 1in 10000 persons and less than 1in 1000 persons),

+ Viral infections such as influenza-like illness.

Children:

Very common (more than 1in 10 persons),

«  Fever (pyrexia), feeling unwell (malaise), irritability, injection site pain/
tenderness, injection site redness (erythema),

+ Headache, sleepiness (somnolence),

* Muscular pain (myalgia),

« Vomiting,

«  Loss of appetite,

« Crying.

Common (more than 1in 100 persons and less than 1in 10 persons),

« Injection site swelling.

Uncommon (more than 1in 1000 persons and less than 1in 100 persons),

« Injection site reactions (hardening of skin [induration], bruising, localised
swelling filled with blood [haematomal, bleeding [haemorrhage]),

«  ltchy rash (urticaria),

«  Upper respiratory tract infection.

« Chez les enfants vivant en zones a haut risque de rougeole, IMOJEV® MD
peut &tre administré en méme temps qu'un vaccin contre la rougeole, seul
ou combiné avec des vaccins contre les oreillons et/ou la rubéole, a partir de
I'age de 9 mois.

+ IMOJEV®MD peut étre administré chez I'adulte en méme temps qu’un vaccin
contre la fievre jaune.

*  En cas de traitement immunosuppresseur ou de traitement par corticoides,
voir les rubriques “Contre-indications” et “Mises en garde et précautions”.

« Administration du vaccin aux personnes ayant auparavant requ des
immunoglobulines : afin d'éviter toute neutralisation des virus atténués
contenus dans le vaccin, la vaccination doit se faire aprés 6 semaines et de
préférence aprés 3 mois suivant une injection d'immunoglobulines ou de
produits sanguins contenant des immunoglobulines, comme du sang ou du
plasma.

GROSSESSE ET ALLAITEMENT

Utilisation pendant la grossesse

Des études effectuées chez 'animal n’ont pas mis en évidence d'effet nocif direct
ou indirect sur la gestation, le développement embryo-feetal, la parturition ou
le développement post-natal.

Comme pour tous les vaccins vivants atténués, la grossesse constitue une contre-
indication (voir rubrique “Contre-indications”).

Utilisation pendant I'allaitement

Des études effectuées chez 'animal n’ont pas mis en évidence d'effet nocif direct
ou indirect sur I'allaitement.

L'excrétion du vaccin dans le lait humain est inconnue.

La vaccination avec IMOJEV® MD est contre-indiquée chez la femme qui allaite
(voir rubrique “Contre-indications”).

Effets sur I'aptitude a conduire des véhicules
Aucune étude n'a été menée sur I'aptitude a conduire des véhicules ou a utiliser
des machines.

EFFETS INDESIRABLES

Effets indésirables possibles

Comme tous les médicaments, IMOJEV® MD peut provoquer des effets

indésirables, mais ils ne surviennent pas systématiquement chez tout le monde.

Au cours d’essais cliniques, les effets indésirables suivants ont été rapportés suite

a l'utilisation d'IMOJEVEMD :

Adultes :

Trés fréquent (plus d'1 personne sur 10),

 Fatigue, sensation de mal-étre général (malaise), douleur au site d'injection,

*  Maux de téte,

+ Douleurs musculaires (myalgies).

Eréquent (plus d"1 personne sur 100 et moins d'1 personne sur 10),

« Sensation de chaleur, frissons, rougeur au site d’injection (érythéme),
démangeaisons au site d'injection (prurit), gonflement au site d’injection,
bleu au site d'injection,

«  Vertiges,

« Douleurs articulaires (arthralgies),

« Diarrhées, nausées, douleurs abdominales, vomissements,

*  Maux de gorge (douleurs pharyngolaryngées), difficultés a respirer (dyspnée),
écoulement nasal (rhinorrhée), toux, respiration sifflante, congestion nasale,

« Eruption cutanée (rash).

Peu fréquent (plus d'1 personne sur 1000 et moins d'1 personne sur 100),

«  Fiévre (pyrexie).

Rare (plus d'1 personne sur 10000 et moins d'1 personne sur 1000),

« Infections virales telles que des maladies pouvant passer pour une grippe.

Enfants :

Trés fréquent (plus d'1 personne sur 10),

«  Fiévre (pyrexie), sensation de mal-étre général (malaise), irritabilité, douleur/
sensibilité au site d'injection, rougeur au site d'injection (érythéme),

«  Maux de téte, somnolence,

+ Douleurs musculaires (myalgies),

«  Vomissements,

«  Perte d'appétit,

+  Pleurs.

Fréquent (plus d'1 personne sur 100 et moins d'1 personne sur 10),

+  Gonflement au site d'injection.

Rare (more than 11in 10000 persons and less than 1 in 1000 persons),

« Injection site itching (pruritus),

«  Rash, rash characterized by spot and bump (maculo-papular rash), changes
in the colour of the skin after inflammatory reaction (post inflammatory
pigmentation change),

« Viral infection.

No additional side effect has been identified since the vaccine came on the

market.

If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in

this leaflet, please tell your doctor or pharmacist.

OVERDOSE AND TREATMENT
Not documented.

STORAGE CONDITION

Keep out of reach and sight of children.

Store in a refrigerator (2°C-8°C).

Do not freeze.

Keep the vials in the outer carton in order to protect from light.

Once reconstituted with the diluents, the vaccine must be discarded at the end
of the immunization session or at the end of 6 hours, whichever comes first.
During this period, the vaccine must be kept between +2°C and +8°C (i.e. in a
refrigerator) and protected from light. Do not freeze.

Do not use IMOJEV® MD after the expiry date which is stated on the carton after
EXP.

DOSAGE FORMS AND PACKAGING AVAILABLE

Four doses of powder in a vial (type | glass) equipped with a stopper (halo-butyl)
and a flip-off cap (aluminium/polypropylene). Pack size of 10 vials.

Four doses of diluents in a vial (type | glass) equipped with a stopper (halo-butyl)
and a flip-off cap (aluminium/polypropylene). Pack size of 10 vials.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF MANUFACTURING/ MARKETING AUTHORISATION
HOLDER

Manufactured by:

Government Pharmaceutical Organisation — Merieux Biological Products
Co., Ltd. (for Sanofi Pasteur Ltd. as a product owner) 241 Moo 7 Gateway City
Industrial Estate, Huasamrong, Plaengyao, Chachoengsao 24190 Thailand.

For further product information, please contact Sanofi Pasteur Ltd.
87/2 (RC Tower 23rd Floor, All Seasons Place Wireless Road, Lumpini,
Pathumwan, Bangkok, Thailand.

DATE OF REVISION OF PACKAGE INSERT
Revision 10: January 2018.

The Vaccine Vial Monitors (VWWM) are on the cap of IMOJEV® MD vaccine
supplied through SANOFI PASTEUR. The colour dot which appears on the cap
of the vial is a VWM. This is a time-temperature sensitive dot that provides an
indication of the cumulative heat to which the vial has been exposed. It warns
the end user when exposure to heat is likely to have degraded the vaccine
beyond and acceptable level.

Inner square lighter than outer circle. If the expiry date has not
been passed, USE the vaccine.

Discard point: inner square matches colour of outer circle.
DO NOT USE the vaccine.

x Beyond the discard point: inner square darker than outer circle.
DO NOT USE the vaccine.

The interpretation of the VWM is simple. Focus on the central square. Its
colour will change progressively. As long as the colour of this square is lighter
than the colour of the circle, then the vaccine can be used. As soon as the
colour of the central square is the same colour as the circle or of a darker
colour than the circle, then the vial should be discarded.

SANOFI PASTEUR v

Peu fréquent (plus d'1 personne sur 1000 et moins d'1 personne
sur 100),
« Reéactions au site d'injection (durcissement de la peau
[induration], bleu, gonflement localisé rempli de sang
[hématome], saignement [hémorragie])
«  Eruption cutanée qui démange (urticaire),
« Infection des voies respiratoires supérieures.
Rare (plus d'1 personne sur 10000 et moins d'1 personne sur 1000),
«  Démangeaisons au site d'injection (prurit),
« Eruption cutanée (rash), éruption cutanée caractérisée
par des boutons et des bosses (rash maculo-papulaire),
modification de couleur de la peau aprés une réaction inflammatoire
(modification de la pigmentation post-inflammatoire),
« Infection virale.
Aucun autre effet indésirable n'a été identifié depuis la commercialisation du vaccin.
Si vous ressentez un des effets mentionnés comme grave ou si vous présentez
des effets indésirables non mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez en informer
votre médecin ou votre pharmacien.

SURDOSAGE ET TRAITEMENT
Non documenté.

CONDITIONS DE CONSERVATION

Tenir hors de la portée et de la vue des enfants.

A conserver au réfrigérateur (entre 2°C et 8°C).

Ne pas congeler.

Conserver les flacons dans 'emballage extérieur, a I'abri de la lumiere.

Une fois reconstitué avec le solvant, le vaccin doit étre jeté a la fin de la session
de vaccination ou, le cas échéant, au bout de 6 heures. Pendant cette période, le
vaccin doit étre conservé entre 2°C et 8°C (Cest-a-dire au réfrigérateur) et a 'abri
de la lumiere. Ne pas congeler.

Ne pas utiliser IMOJEV®MD apres la date de péremption mentionnée sur la boite
aprés EXP.

FORMES PHARMACEUTIQUES ET CONDITIONNEMENTS DISPONIBLES

Quatre doses de poudre en flacon (verre de type I) muni d’'un bouchon (halobutyle) et
d'une capsule flip-off (aluminium/polypropyléne) - boite de 10 flacons.

Quatre doses de solvant en flacon (verre de type I) muni d’un bouchon (halobutyle) et
d'une capsule flip-off (aluminium/polypropyléne) - boite de 10 flacons.

NOM ET ADRESSE DU TITULAIRE DE L’AUTORISATION DE FABRICATION/
MISE SUR LE MARCHE

Fabriqué par :

Government Pharmaceutical Organisation — Merieux Biological Products
Co., Ltd. (pour Sanofi Pasteur Ltd., propriétaire du produit) 241 Moo 7 Gateway
City Industrial Estate, Huasamrong, Plaengyao, Chachoengsao 24190 Thailand.
Pour plus d'information, merci de contacter Sanofi Pasteur Ltd. 87/2 CRC Tower 23rd
Floor, All Seasons Place Wireless Road, Lumpini, Pathumwan, Bangkok, Thailand.

DATE DE REVISION DE LA NOTICE
Révision 10 : janvier 2018.

Les Pastilles de Contrdle des Vaccins (PCV) sont apposées sur les capsules du
vaccin IMOJEV" MD fourni par SANOFI PASTEUR. Le cercle de couleur qui
figure sur la capsule du flacon est une PCV. Il sagit d’un cercle sensible a
la combinaison temps-température qui indique I'accumulation de chaleur
a laquelle le flacon a été exposé. Il met en garde I'utilisateur final quand
I'exposition a la chaleur est susceptible d’avoir dégradé le vaccin au-dela du
seuil acceptable.
v Le carré central est plus clair que le cercle. Si la date de péremption
n’est pas dépassée, UTILISER le vaccin.
x Point de destruction du vaccin : le carré central est de méme
couleur que le cercle. NE PAS UTILISER le vaccin.
& Point au-dela duquel il faut détruire le vaccin : le carré central
est plus foncé que le cercle. NE PAS UTILISER le vaccin.
Linterprétation de la PCV est simple : fixer le carré central. Sa couleur change
progressivement. Tant que la couleur de ce carré est plus claire que celle du
cercle, le vaccin peut étre utilisé. Dés que la couleur du carré central est
identique a celle du cercle ou plus foncée, le flacon doit étre détruit.
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